

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA AND
DELAWARE BSA, LLC,¹

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 20-10343 (LSS)

Jointly Administered

Re: Dkt. No. 5466

**CENTURY'S OBJECTIONS TO THE DEBTORS' MOTION FOR ENTRY
OF AN ORDER, PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 363(b) AND 105(a) OF THE
BANKRUPTCY CODE, (I) AUTHORIZING THE DEBTORS TO ENTER INTO
AND PERFORM UNDER THE RESTRUCTURING SUPPORT AGREEMENT
AND (II) GRANTING RELATED RELIEF**

STAMOULIS & WEINBLATT LLC
800 N. West Street
Third Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Tancred Schiavoni (*pro hac vice*)
Daniel Shamah (*pro hac vice*)
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036-6537

*Counsel for Century Indemnity Company, as
successor to CCI Insurance Company, as successor
to Insurance Company of North America and
Indemnity Insurance Company of North America*

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, together with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are: Boy Scouts of America (6300) and Delaware Boy Scouts, LLC (4311).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Amended Plan “Negotiations”	4
B. Discovery Reveals the Debtors Capitulated to the Coalition, TCC, and FCR	5
C. Principal Terms of the Restructuring Support Agreement	6
D. Principal Terms of the Amended Plan and Disclosure Statement	7
E. Procedural History	8
OBJECTIONS.....	9
I. The RSA Is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny.....	9
II. Under Any Legal Standard the RSA Fails.....	15
A. The RSA’s “Benefits” to the Debtors Are Illusory.....	16
B. The RSA Cannot Be Approved Because It Is an Illegal Agreement	19
C. The RSA Cannot Be Approved Because It Is Premised on an Unconfirmable Plan	23
D. The Debtors Have Not Established that the RSA Was Negotiated in Good Faith	30
E. The “Fiduciary Out” Cannot Salvage the RSA.....	33
III. Other Problematic Features of the RSA that Should Be Rejected.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armenian Assembly of America, Inc. v. Cafesjian</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2011)	11
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	11
<i>Behradrezaee v. Dashtara</i> , 910 A.2d 349 (D.C. 2006).....	11
<i>Burch v. Opus LLC (In re Opus E. LLC)</i> 698 F. App'x 711 (3d Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Continuing Creditors' Comm. of Star Telecomm., Inc. v. Edgecomb</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 449 (D. Del 2004).....	14
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	19
<i>Fuqua Indus. S'holder Litig. v. Abrams (In re Fuqua Indus.)</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 167 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2006).....	19
<i>Gassis v. Corkery</i> , No. CIV A 8868-VCG, 2014 WL 2200319 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 113 A.3d 1080 (Del. 2015)	11
<i>In re ACandS, Inc.</i> , 311 B.R. 36 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)	30, 31
<i>In re Aspen Village at Lost Mountain Memory Care, LLC</i> , 609 B.R. 536 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2019)	27
<i>In re Aurora Memory Care, LLC</i> , 589 B.R. 631 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2018).....	27
<i>In re Bidermann Indus. U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 203 B.R. 547 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	9
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>In re Exaeris Inc.</i> , 380 B.R. 741 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)	28
<i>In re Fed.-Mogul Global Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>In re Genco Shipping & Trading Ltd.</i> , 509 B.R. 455 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Glob. Indus. Techs., Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC</i> , 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013)	16
<i>In re Innkeepers USA Trust</i> , 442 B.R. 227 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	passim
<i>In re L.A. Dodgers LLC</i> , 457 B.R. 308 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	9, 12
<i>In re LATAM Airlines Grp.</i> , 620 B.R. 722 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	9, 14
<i>In re Paragon Offshore PLC</i> , No. 16–10386, 2016 WL 6699318 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 15, 2016).....	24, 27
<i>In re Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 453 B.R. 570 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2011)	21
<i>In re SPM Mfg. Corp.</i> , 984 F.2d 1305 (1st Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>In re Station Casinos, Inc.</i> , 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 5672 (Bankr. D. Nev. July 14, 2010).....	12
<i>In re Triangle USA Petroleum Corp.</i> , Case No. 16-11566 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 2, 2016)	17
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 2011 WL 386827 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 3, 2011)	29
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 731 A.2d 342 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	17
<i>In re Wonderwork Inc.</i> , 611 B.R. 169 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	11
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1988)	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Cas. Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co. (In re Thorpe Insulation Co.)</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Oberly v. Kirby</i> , 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991)	11
<i>Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of New World Pasta Co. v. New World Pasta Co.</i> , 322 B.R. 560 (M.D. Pa. 2005)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Official Comm. Of Unsecured Creditors of Enron Corp. v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp.),</i> 335 B.R. 22 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9
<i>Taylor-Burns v. AR Res., Inc.,</i> 268 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	20
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.,</i> 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	12
<i>Willens v. 2720 Wisconsin Ave. Cooperative Ass’n, Inc.,</i> 844 A.2d 1126 (D.C. 2004).....	11
<i>Wilson v. Huffman (In re Missionary Baptist Found. Of Am.),</i> 818 F.2d 1135 (5th Cir. 1987).....	10
Other Authorities	
Hazard, Hodes & Jarvis, THE LAW & ETHICS OF LAWYERING § 12.27 (4th ed., 2020-2 Supp.) ..	20
